

Nos. 11-246 and 11-247

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MATCH-E-BE-NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI
INDIANS,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

KEN L. SALAZAR, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID PATCHAK, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER MATCH-E-BE-
NASH-SHE-WISH BAND OF POTTAWATOMI
INDIANS**

Conly J. Schulte
Shilee T. Mullin
FREDERICKS PEEBLES &
MORGAN LLP
1900 Plaza Drive
Louisville, CO 80302

Patricia A. Millett
Counsel of Record
James T. Meggesto
James E. Tysse
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 887-4000
pmillett@akingump.com

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Amit Kurlekar
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
580 California Street,
Suite 1500
San Francisco, CA 94104

Michael C. Small
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
2029 Century Park East,
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90067

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. THE QUIET TITLE ACT BARS ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT SUITS DISPUTING THE UNITED STATES' TITLE TO INDIAN TRUST LANDS 4
 - A. The QTA's Text Fully Immunizes Indian Trust Lands 4
 - B. The QTA Deliberately Excludes Challenges To United States' Title Unconnected To Any Legal Interest In The Land..... 7
 - C. The QTA's History And Purpose Require The Categorical Protection Of Trust Lands From Suit 11
 - D. Section 702 Of The APA Equally Forecloses Relief..... 14
- II. RESPONDENT LACKS PRUDENTIAL STANDING 16
 - A. Respondent Falls Outside Section 465's Zone Of Interests..... 16
 - B. Respondent's Interests Are Not Like Those Of State And Local Governments 19
 - C. Borrowing Interests From The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act Does Not Support Prudential Standing Under The Reorganization Act..... 24
- CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Air Courier Conference v. American Postal Workers Union,</i> 498 U.S. 517 (1991)	24
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp,</i> 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	16, 22
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.,</i> 467 U.S. 340 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. and Sch. Lands,</i> 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. GSA,</i> 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	10
<i>Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n,</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,</i> 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	19
<i>FAA v. Cooper,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	11
<i>FEC v. Akins,</i> 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	22, 23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe,</i> 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	2, 15

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	24
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne</i> , 555 U.S. 1137 (2009)	21
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Norton</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	16, 17, 20
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	23
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	20
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	12
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	22
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	8
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1020 (1982)	22
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	19

Thompson v. North American Stainless,
 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011) 22

United States v. Fausto,
 484 U.S. 439 (1988) 7, 8, 13

United States v. Mottaz,
 476 U.S. 834 (1986)*passim*

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:

Mich. Const. Article IV, § 41 (eff. 2004)..... 19

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C.
 § 702..... 14, 15, 25

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C.
 § 2702..... 19
 § 2710..... 18
 § 2719..... 18

Indian Reorganization Act, 25 U.S.C.
 § 463..... 22
 § 465.....*passim*
 § 479..... 17

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C.
 §§ 4321-4370h..... 20

Quiet Title Act, 28 U.S.C.	
§ 2409a.....	1, 2
§ 2409a(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2409a(b)	2, 8, 10, 15
§ 2409a(c).....	2, 8, 10, 15
§ 2409a(d)	2, 5, 6
§ 2409a(g)	10
25 C.F.R.	
§ 151.10.....	23
§ 151.11.....	23
§ 151.12(b)	23
§ 559.1.....	18
§ 559.2.....	18
70 Fed. Reg. 25,596 (May 12, 2005).....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Cohen, Felix S., <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed.)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 1656, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	15
S. Rep. No. 575, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	10
S. Rep. No. 996, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976).....	10, 15
